be reported by the credit union with which it has consolidated, and all the rights, franchises and interests of said credit union so consolidated in and to any species of property, personal and mixed, and choses in action thereto belonging, shall be deemed to be transferred, and the said consolidated credit union shall hold and enjoy the same and all rights of property, franchises and interest in the same manner and to the same extent as was held and enjoyed by the credit union so consolidated therewith; and the members or shareholders of such absorbed credit union shall without any further act on their part be members and shareholders of such consolidated credit union and be subject to all rights, privileges and duties as provided for in the by-laws of the credit union which has so absorbed their credit union.

Approved April 19, 1945.

No. 95, S.]

[Published April 22, 1945.

CHAPTER 59.

AN ACT to amend 6.17 (1), 6.185 (4) (c), 10.15 (1), 11.57 and 11.60 of the statutes, relating to election administration. The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 6.17 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

6.17 (1) The clerk of the municipality shall receive applications for registration at his office during regular office hours throughout the year, and at such other places and at such times as he may deem advisable, except that registration for any election or primary shall be closed at * * * 5 p. m. central time on the second Wednesday next preceding the election or primary. At the first primary election conducted after the taking effect of sections 6.15 to 6.18, any qualified voter shall be permitted to register at the polls on the day of election and vote at such election. Such registration shall be conducted by the regular election officers, or in the discretion of the city council, by a special registration deputy appointed by the city clerk for each precinet.

SECTION 2. 6.185 (4) (c) of the statutes is amended to read: 6.185 (4) (c) The clerk of the municipality shall receive applications for registration at his office during regular office

hours throughout the year, and at such other places and at such times as he may deem advisable, except that registration for any election or primary shall be closed at * * * 5 p. m. central time on the second Wednesday next preceding the election or primary.

Section 3. 10.15 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.15 (1) The board of election commissioners shall revise and correct, prior to each primary and election, the registry as prepared by them; first, by striking therefrom the name of any person who shall have died or removed from the precinct where he is registered, or any voter who has adopted a new name, or who shall be proved, by the oath of 2 electors of the district, to be not entitled to vote in such precinct at the next ensuing election or primary election, unless such person after being notified by the board shall appear and make affidavit stating his name and the period of his continuous residence in the election district, and that he resides in such precinct, giving the number and the street of the affiant; and in case he is of foreign birth stating when he came to the United States and to this state, and the time and place when he became a citizen of the United States, and that he is entitled to vote at the election; second, by entering on the proper list for any precinct the name of every elector entitled to vote in that precinct at the next election or primary, who shall file a registration card such as is hereinbefore , provided for, properly filled in and sworn to before said secretary. or such other party or parties duly authorized by said board at the office of the board or at such temporary offices thereof as the board may designate, with the approval of the common In every case of a name stricken from the registry, the reason therefor shall be stated in writing on the list opposite the name so stricken. Not later than 5 p. m. central time on the second Wednesday next preceding a primary or an election, applications for corrections of said registry lists, or for adding thereto the names of voters, may be made at the office of the board of election commissioners, or at such temporary offices thereof as may be designated by the board, during the hours such offices shall be open for business. The board shall certify to the election inspectors in the proper precincts the names of all voters duly registered. All applications for registration made to said board shall be submitted by them to the chief of police for verification of the statements contained therein, and

the police department shall also report to the board the names of such registered voters as shall be found to have died or removed from the precinct.

Section 4. 11.57 of the statutes is amended to read:

11.57 Upon receipt of such request not * * * less than 3 days prior to such election, such clerk, or his deputy or deputies shall write on the back and outside of the official ballot in the space for the official indorsement of the ballot clerk, his initials or name and his official title and shall mail to the applicant, postage prepaid, said official ballot or ballots if more than one are to be voted at said election, or such officer shall deliver said ballot or ballots to the applicant personally at the office of the clerk, not * * * less than one secular day before said election. Any such ballot not mailed or delivered personally as herein stated shall not be counted.

Section 5. 11.60 of the statutes is amended to read:

11.60 Upon receipt of such absent or sick or disabled voter's ballot, the county, city, village or town clerk, or the school district clerk in a district which elects officers under section 40.07, as the case may be, shall forthwith inclose the same, unopened, * * in a larger or carrier envelope which shall be securely sealed and indorsed with the name and official title of such clerk, and the words, "this envelope contains an absent or sick or disabled voter's ballot and must be opened only at the polls on election day while said polls are open," and such clerk shall thereafter safely keep the same in his office until delivered by him as provided in section 11.61.

Approved April 19, 1945.

No. 107, S.]

[Published April 22, 1945.

CHAPTER 60.

AN ACT to amend 44.01 and 44.02 (8) of the statutes, relating to the state historical society.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 44.01 of the statutes is amended to read:

44.01 The state historical society of Wisconsin, organized under an act of the legislature approved on March 4, 1853, shall